GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2574
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH  MARCH, 2015
VACANT POSTS IN NFDB
2574. SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of posts in National Fisheries Development  Board (NFDB) are vacant and thereby working of NFDB is adversely affected, if so, the details of the vacant posts; 

(b) the reasons for keeping these posts vacant for long; and

(c)  the steps Government wishes to take to fill up the vacant posts of NFDB?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) Yes Madam.  Total twenty three posts are vacant in National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB).  This has not affected working of NFDB as Consultants are engaged for smooth functioning of the NFDB.  The details of vacancies in NFDB is at Annexure.
(b)&(c) 
Most of the posts are deputation posts which are lying vacant inspite of several attempts to fill them up.  Action is already initiated by NFDB for those posts which are to be filled by promotion and direct recruitment.  
****
Annexure 

Annexure of Reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2574 to be answered on 20th March, 2015.

	S.No.
	Name of the post
	Group
	Numbers of posts sanctioned
	Number of posts filled in
	Vacant posts

	1
	Chief Executive 
	A
	1
	0
	1

	2
	Senior Executive

Director
	A
	2
	0
	2

	3
	Executive Director (F&A)
	A
	1
	1
	0

	4
	Executive Director 

(Tech)
	A
	6
	2
	4

	5
	Senior Executive (Admn)
	A
	1
	0
	1

	6
	Senior Executive (Finance)
	A
	1
	0
	1

	7
	Senior Executive (Tech)
	A
	13
	9
	4

	8
	Executive (F&A)
	B
	1
	0
	1

	9
	Executive (Tech)
	B
	7
	0
	7

	10
	Executive Assistant (F&A)
	B
	2
	1
	1

	11
	Executive Assistance (Tech)
	B
	8
	7
	1

	
	Total
	
	43
	20
	23


